A-Engrossed Senate Joint Resolution 4

Ordered by the Senate June 23 Including Senate Amendments dated June 23

Sponsored by Senator PROZANSKI (at the request of Honorable Karsten Rasmussen) (Presession filed.)

SUMMARY

The following summary is not prepared by the sponsors of the measure and is not a part of the body thereof subject to consideration by the Legislative Assembly. It is an editor's brief statement of the essential features of the measure.

Proposes amendment to Oregon Constitution to allow person serving as judge to be employed by State Board of Higher Education or school board **for purpose of teaching**. Refers proposed amendment to people for their approval or rejection at next regular general election.

1

3

4

JOINT RESOLUTION

2 Be It Resolved by the Legislative Assembly of the State of Oregon:

PARAGRAPH 1. Section 8, Article XV of the Constitution of the State of Oregon, is amended to read:

5 Sec. 8. Notwithstanding the provisions of section 1, Article III, and section 10, Article II of 6 [the] this Constitution [of the State of Oregon, a]:

7 (1) A person employed by the State Board of Higher Education, a member of any school board 8 or employee thereof, shall be eligible to a seat in the Legislative Assembly and such membership in 9 the Legislative Assembly shall not prevent such person from being employed by the State Board of 10 Higher Education or from being a member or employee of a school board.

(2) A person serving as a judge of any court of this state shall be eligible to be employed by the State Board of Higher Education or a school board for the purpose of teaching, and employment by the State Board of Higher Education or a school board for the purpose of teaching shall not prevent the person from serving as a judge.

15

16 <u>PARAGRAPH 2.</u> The amendment proposed by this resolution shall be submitted to the 17 people for their approval or rejection at the next regular general election held throughout 18 this state.

19